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No. 108, A.] [Published May 13, 1911.
CHAPTER 131.

AN ACT to amend subsection 1, of scetion 4725a, of the stat-
utes, relating to the suspension of sentence under supervision
of minors. ‘

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and
Assembly, do enact as follows:

SecTioN 1. Subsection 1, of section 4723a, of the statutes,
is amended to read: (Section 4725a) 1. If any mmor * * *
be found guilty of any misdemeanor, or be convieted of a felony
for the first time, for which offense the maximum penalty shall
not exceed seven (7) years, the court in its discretion, may sus-
pend sentence and place such minor under the guidanee and
control of some reputable and suitable adult person, who shall
have consented in writing to become responsible for the
good behavior of such minor, for such period of probation not
exceeding six months as the court may fix.

SeEcTiON 2. This act shall take effect and be in foree from
and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 12, 1911.

No. 109, S.] [Published May 13, 1911.
CHAPTER 132.

AN ACT to amend subsection 1 of section 450—1 of the stat-
utes, relating to the examination, qualification, and certifica-
tion of teachers.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and
Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsection 1 of seetion 450—1 of. the statutes is
amended to read: (Section 450—1.) 1. Every applicant for a
third grade certificate shall be examined in orthoepy, spelling,
reading, penmanship, arithmetie, elementary composition and
grammar, geography, the history of the United States, the eivii
government of the United States and of the State of Wisconsin.
physiology and hygiene with special reference to the effects of
stimulants and nareotics upon the human system, school man-
agement, the manual of the elementary course of study for the
common schools of Wisconsin, and the elements of agriculture.
and in addition to passing examinations in the aforesaid
branches, he shall have attended a professional school for teach-
ers for at least six weeks and shall have received in such schooi
standings in school management, and in the methods of teaching
reading and language, arithmetic and geography, provided.



